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GATESHEAD COUNCIL RESPONSE TO PRE-HEARING NOTE 2: GREEN BELT 
ISSUED: 2nd JULY 2019 
 
Question 1 

1. Reference is made in the Council’s Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessment 2017 at 
paragraphs 17 - 19 to Green Belt sites and the Inspector’s Report for the Core Strategy and Urban 
Core Plan (CSUCP). Could an electronic copy of the Inspector’s Report be provided to me?   
 

RESPONSE 

2. The Council has enclosed a copy of the Inspector’s Report for the Core Strategy and Urban Core 
Plan. 
 

Question 2 

3. With reference to the CSUCP where relevant, is the Council’s approach to assessing and 
allocating potential sites in the Green Belt for development soundly based and consistent with 
the Framework and the CSUCP? Have exceptional circumstances been demonstrated to alter 
Green Belt boundaries? 

 
RESPONSE 

4. The Council’s approach to assessing and allocating potential sites in the Green Belt for 
development is soundly based.  The approach is consistent with the CSUCP, which was found 
sound and adopted in 2015, setting out the strategic policies and objectives for development in 
Gateshead. Policy CS1 sets out the need to revise the Green Belt boundary to accommodate 
objectively assessed needs for housing and employment. 

 
5. The Inspector for the CSUCP examination concluded that, “….in principle exceptional 

circumstances exist and, subject to my conclusions on individual allocations…..the chosen 
strategy is sound.” (page 15, para 53). The Inspector went on to clarify on page 48/para 200: 

“…..I also accept Gateshead Council’s argument that because the CSUCP is making strategic 
allocations, very small sites have not been fully investigated. But this does not mean that the 
housing contribution from small previously developed sites such as this should be ignored. I 
was advised that there may be potential for 20-30 dwellings on similar sites across the 
borough. Because the Council is preparing its Local Plan in two stages, it should consider 
whether very minor Green Belt adjustments to sites……..are warranted at the next stage of 
plan preparation.” 

6. MSGP will form part 3 of the Local Plan for Gateshead, setting out non-strategic policies and 
allocations. In relation to housing the Council updated the SHLAA in support of MSGP and 
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undertook a call for sites exercise to inform the identification and allocation of development 
sites.  
 

7. Taking into account the CSUCP Inspector’s recommendations, the call for sites exercise 
undertaken in 2015 and 2017 (letter and form enclosed) invited submissions for:] 

 
 

I. housing development on sites not in the Green Belt and capable of accommodating three or 

more homes, 

II. housing development on brownfield (i.e. previously-developed) land within and surrounded 

by the Green Belt, on sites capable of accommodating three or more homes, 

III. housing development on brownfield land within, but on the edge of, the Green Belt, and 

with the potential for removal from the Green Belt, on sites capable of accommodating 

between three and nine homes inclusive, 

 
8. Importantly, the call for sites did not consider the potential of greenfield (i.e. not previously 

developed) sites in the Green Belt for housing or employment development.  
 

9. The criteria in the National Planning Policy Framework for considering proposals on previously 
developed land in the Green Belt underpinned the approach in the call-out (i.e. development that 
would not result in a greater impact on the openness of the Green Belt or the purposes of including 
land within it). 
 

10. The Council considers the approach taken is consistent with the NPPF paragraph 136: “… Where 
a need for changes to Green Belt boundaries has been established through strategic policies, 
detailed amendments to those boundaries may be made through non-strategic policies, including 
neighbourhood plans.”  
 

11. The proposed alterations to the Green Belt associated with housing allocations MSGP 10.25 and 
10.26 are consistent with the NPPF because the sites in question make no contribution to Green 
Belt objectives. It is also considered to comply with other strands of the NPPF including: 

I. Making the effective use of land - paragraph para 118 (c): “… using suitable 
brownfield land within settlements for homes and other identified needs.”; and 

 
II. paragraph 78: “…To promote sustainable development in rural areas housing should 

be located where it will enhance or maintain the vitality of rural communities.” 
(page 21, para 78). 

 

Question 3 

12. Has a Green Belt Review been undertaken, and if so, is the approach taken in the Green Belt Review 
robust and justified? If a Green Belt Review has been undertaken, can the Council provide me with 
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an electronic copy? If the proposed site allocations are referred to in the Green Belt Review, please 
provide page/paragraph numbers and any relevant site reference numbers. 

RESPONSE 

13. A full Green Belt Review has not been undertaken to inform Gateshead’s Local Plan – on the basis 
that the Green Belt forms part of the Tyne and Wear Green Belt and the constituent authorities 
were at different stages in the Local Plan process.  
 

14. However, a Strategic Land Review and Green Belt Assessment (SLR&GBA) was undertaken in 
response to a lack of sufficient alternative sites to meet Gateshead’s housing needs, and a specific 
need for distribution and logistics facilities. It also considered locations where the Green Belt 
boundary did not meet national guidance regarding suitable Green belt boundaries, for example 
because land was included in the Green belt which did not contribute to Green Belt objectives, 
and a number of fairly minor, and some very minor, boundary adjustments were made.  
  

15. The SLR&GBA was used to inform site allocations and minor boundary adjustments made through 
the CSUCP.  Further to considering representations relating to the identification and assessment 
of sites in the Green Belt, the Inspector for the CSUCP concluded that the approach taken was 
sound, as set out above.   
 

16. A copy of the SLR&GBA final report is enclosed as requested. 
 

17. Proposed MSGP site allocations requiring a change in the Green Belt boundary are not referred to 
specifically in the SLR&GBA - however, the extent of the Green Belt was assessed, and the 
Inspector for the CSUCP made specific mention of the scope for looking at smaller previously 
developed sites in the Green Belt (including a specific reference to the Charlie Street site in 
Greenside), which because of their non-strategic nature were not looked at specifically in terms 
of allocating land for development in the CSUCP.  The Inspector states on page 48/paras 199-200: 

“ A site at Greenside was rejected at the stage one assessment as being too small to 
contribute to the strategic housing needs of the borough. It is divided into two small plots: 
one contains a large store/stable block and the other is occupied by a smaller structure. 
Based on an appeal decision in 2010, the landowner argues that the site should be removed 
from the Green Belt. That Inspector observed that the development before him would not 
cause any additional harm to the openness or visual impact of the Green Belt but dismissed 
the appeal on the grounds that any review of its boundaries should take place through the 
Local Plan process.“ 

18. I agree with my colleague that the openness and visual amenity of the Green Belt at Greenside 
are compromised by the existing buildings…….” 

 

 


